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Action/ Decision Date/ Act/
Company/Individual Municipality/ LLD Penalty Regulation Comments / Disposition
Administrative Penalties
EMCO Limited operating as AP 06-Jan-03 AEPEA(R) The company holds an Approval for the construction, operation and reclamation
BPCO Edmonton Assessed:  $8,500.00 227(e) of the Edmonton building products plant. It contravened its Approval by failing to
conduct a manual stack survey for 2001; and failed to immediately notify the
NE-36-52-24-4 Director of Pollution Control of a contravention of the Approval. Penalty paid 23
January 2003.
KeyWest Energy Corporation AP 29-Jan-03 AEPEA The company owns and operates the Swalwell sour gas plant pursuant to an
Kneehill County Assessed:  $5,500.00 213(e) Approval. It contravened its Approval by submitting its Monthly Air Emissions
reports late for February, March and April 2001; submitted the Monthly Air
SE-15-29-24-4 Emissions reports late for July, August, and September 2001; submitted the Air
Emission Stack Survey Test report for the sulphur recovery process unit
incinerator stack late; and submitted the 2001 Annual Air Emissions Summary
report late. Penalty paid 21 February 2003.
Millar Western Forest Products AP 29-Jan-03 AEPEA(R) The company operates a plant, in Whitecourt, for the manufacture of
Ltd. Whitecourt Assessed:  $4,500.00 67(1) chemithermomechanical pulp pursuant to an Approval. The company
commenced an activity without obtaining the required approval (construction of
NW-35-59-12-5 the effluent cooling pond); and continued an activity that required an approval
(the continuation of construction of the effluent cooling pond). Penalty paid 18
February 2003.
EnCana Corporation AP 14-Mar-03 AEPEA(R) The company owns and operates an enhanced in-situ oil recovery facility at
MD of Wood Buffalo Assessed:  $4,500.00 227(e) Christina Lake, pursuant to an Approval. It contravened its Approval by failing to

SE-16-76-6-4, -SE-17-76-6-4

meet the TSS limit of 25 mg/L for treated wastewater; failing to conduct weekly
monitoring of raw wastewater; and failing to conduct weekly monitoring of treated
wastewater. Penalty paid 26 March 2003.

REPORTING PERIOD:

1 January 2003 - 31 March 2003
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ACTION CODES:

AP: Administrative Penalty

EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order
EO: Enforcement Order

EOW: Enforcement Order for Waste

EPO: Environmental Protection Order
PRS: Prosecution

TIC: Ticket

WMO: Water Management Order
WRN: Warning Letter




o
Enforcement Actions A
rq 1 January 2003 - 31 March 2003 [ CA
ENVIRONMENT
Action/ Decision Date/ Act/
Company/Individual Municipality/ LLD Penalty Regulation Comments / Disposition
Administrative Penalties
Apache Canada Ltd. AP 28-Mar-03 AEPEA(R) The Company operates the Hope Creek sour gas plant for the processing of
MD of Big Lakes Assessed:  $8,000.00 227(e) natural gas pursuant to an Approval. It contravened its Approval by submitting
the July and August 2002 monthly reports on sulphur dioxide emission from the
10--17-64-13-5 acid gas flare stack late; submitting the July and August 2002 Monthly Ambient
Air Emissions reports late; and failing to immediately report a contravention of
the Approval. Penalty paid 24 April 2003.
REPORTING PERIOD: ACTION CODES:

AP: Administrative Penalty

1 January 2003 - 31 March 2003 EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order EPO: Environmental Protection Order
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EO: Enforcement Order .
EOW: Enforcement Order for Waste TIC: Ticket

PRS: Prosecution

WMO: Water Management Order
WRN: Warning Letter
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Enforcement Actions
1 January 2003 - 31 March 2003
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Decision Date/
Penalty

Act/
Regulation

Comments / Disposition

Environmental Protection Orders

Legacy Petroleum Ltd. EPO
County of Paintearth

10-NE-28-39-15-4

25-Feb-03

AEPEA(R)
113

The company was licenced or otherwise authorized by the Alberta Energy and
Utilities Board to operate wells, batteries and pipelines. The company is
bankrupt and a Trustee has been appointed. The Alberta Energy and Utilities
Board has issued Abandonment Orders, and Alberta Environment has not
issued a reclamation certificate. Alberta Environment is of the opinion that work
is necessary in order to conserve and reclaim the sites, and that a release of one
or more substances into the environment may occur, is occurring or has occurred
that may cause, is causing or has caused an adverse effect on the environment.
The company shall submit and implement an Investigative Plan to investigate the
extent of contamination from the substances both on the sites and to any off-site
areas, including a schedule of implementation for the delineation of the
contamination; submit and implement a Remedial Plan to remediate the sites
and any off-site areas; submit and implement a Reclamation Plan for the
conservation and reclamation of the sites that shall include the measures to
reclaim the sites to meet the Reclamation Criteria for Wellsites and Associated
Facilities - 1995 Update; and apply for a reclamation certificate for the Sites once
they have met the criteria.

REPORTING PERIOD: ACTION CODES:

1 January 2003 - 31 March 2003
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AP: Administrative Penalty
EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order
EO: Enforcement Order

EOW: Enforcement Order for Waste

EPO: Environmental Protection Order
PRS: Prosecution

TIC: Ticket

WMO: Water Management Order
WRN: Warning Letter
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Action/ Decision Date/ Act/
Company/Individual Municipality/ LLD Penalty Regulation Comments / Disposition
Prosecutions
Centennial Zinc Plating Ltd. PRS 20-Jan-03 AEPEA  (R)192/96 Count 11: Co-accused "Industrial Plating (1981) Ltd., Greenways, Peter, and
Edmonton 18(1) Greenways, Leo" On or about the 3rd day of April AD 2001 at or near Edmonton,
in the Province of Alberta, did unlawfully fail to store a hazardous recyclable in
6007-76 Ave. an amount and in a manner so that any leakage is contained and prevented from
entering into the remainder of the hazardous recyclable facility and places
beyond, including sewers and the ground underneath the site, contrary to
Section 18(1)(b) of Alberta Regulation 192/96. Withdrawn 20 January 2003.
Centennial Zinc Plating Ltd. PRS 20-Jan-03 AEPEA  (R)192/96 Count 12: Co-accused "Industrial Plating (1981) Ltd., Greenways, Peter, and
Edmonton 11(1) Greenways, Leo" On or about the 3rd day of April AD 2001 at or near Edmonton,
in the Province of Alberta, did unlawfully fail to store hazardous waste in an
6007-76 Ave. amount and in a manner so that at least secondary containment is provided for
liquid hazardous waste, and there are no openings in the secondary containment
system that provide a direct connection to the area surrounding the system,
contrary to Section 11(1)(c) of Alberta Regulation 192/96. Withdrawn 20
January 2003.
Centennial Zinc Plating Ltd. PRS 20-Jan-03 AEPEA  (R)192/96 Count 10: Co-accused "Industrial Plating (1981) Ltd., Greenways, Peter, and
Edmonton 11(1) Greenways, Leo" On or about the 3rd day of April AD 2001 at or near Edmonton,
in the Province of Alberta, did unlawfully fail to store hazardous waste in an
6007-76 Ave. amount and in a manner so that any leakage is contained and prevented from
entering into the remainder of the hazardous waste management facility and
places beyond, including sewers and the ground underneath the site, contrary to
Section 11(1)(b) of Alberta Regulation 192/96. Withdrawn 20 January 2003.
Centennial Zinc Plating Ltd. PRS 20-Jan-03 AEPEA  (R)192/96 Count 8: Co-accused "Industrial Plating (1981) Ltd., Greenways, Peter, and
Edmonton 11(1) Greenways, Leo" On or about the 3rd day of April AD 2001 at or near Edmonton,
in the Province of Alberta, did unlawfully fail to store hazardous waste in an
6007-76 Ave. amount and in a manner so that it will not cause an adverse effect contrary to
Section 11(1)(a) of Alberta Regulation 192/96. Withdrawn 20 January 2003.
ACTION CODES:

REPORTING PERIOD:
1 January 2003 - 31 March 2003
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AP: Administrative Penalty

EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order

EO: Enforcement Order

EOW: Enforcement Order for Waste

EPO: Environmental Protection Order
PRS: Prosecution

TIC: Ticket

WMO: Water Management Order
WRN: Warning Letter
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Prosecutions
Centennial Zinc Plating Ltd. PRS 20-Jan-03 AEPEA  (R)192/96 Count 6: Co-accused "Industrial Plating (1981) Ltd., Greenways, Peter, and
Edmonton 11(1) Greenways, Leo" On or about the 26th day of March AD 2001 at or near
Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta, did unlawfully fail to store hazardous
6007-76 Ave. waste in an amount and in a manner so that at least secondary containment is
provided for liquid hazardous waste, and there are no openings in the secondary
containment system that provide a direct connection to the area surrounding the
system, contrary to Section 11(1)(c) of Alberta Regulation 192/96. Withdrawn 20
January 2003.
Centennial Zinc Plating Ltd. PRS 20-Jan-03 AEPEA  (R)192/96 Count 4: Co-accused "Industrial Plating (1981) Ltd., Greenways, Peter, and
Edmonton 11(1) Greenways, Leo" On or about the 26th day of March AD 2001 at or near
Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta, did unlawfully fail to store hazardous
6007-76 Ave. waste in an amount and in a manner so that any leakage is contained and
prevented from entering into the remainder of the hazardous waste management
facility and places beyond, including sewers and the ground underneath the site,
contrary to Section 11(1)(b) of Alberta Regulation 192/96. Withdrawn 20
January 2003.
Centennial Zinc Plating Ltd. PRS 20-Jan-03 AEPEA  (R)192/96 Count 2: Co-accused "Industrial Plating (1981) Ltd., Greenways, Peter, and
Edmonton 11(1) Greenways, Leo" On or about the 26th day of March AD 2001 at or near
Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta, did unlawfully fail to store hazardous
6007-76 Ave. waste in an amount and in a manner so that it will not cause an adverse effect
contrary to Section 11(1)(a) of Alberta Regulation 192/96. Withdrawn 20
January 2003.
ACTION CODES:

REPORTING PERIOD:
1 January 2003 - 31 March 2003
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AP: Administrative Penalty

EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order
EO: Enforcement Order

EOW: Enforcement Order for Waste

EPO: Environmental Protection Order
PRS: Prosecution

TIC: Ticket

WMO: Water Management Order
WRN: Warning Letter
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Centennial Zinc Plating Ltd.

Centennial Zinc Plating Ltd.

Centennial Zinc Plating Ltd.

Centennial Zinc Plating Ltd.

Count 13: Co-accused "Industrial Plating (1981) Ltd., Greenways, Peter, and
Greenways, Leo" On or about the 3rd day of April AD 2001 at or near Edmonton,
in the Province of Alberta, did unlawfully fail to store a hazardous recyclable in
an amount and in a manner so that at least secondary containment is provided
for liquid hazardous recyclables, and there are no openings in the secondary
containment system that provide a direct connection to the area surrounding the
system, contrary to Section 18(1)(c) of Alberta Regulation 192/96. Withdrawn 20
January 2003.

Count 9: Co-accused "Industrial Plating (1981) Ltd., Greenways, Peter, and
Greenways, Leo" On or about the 3rd day of April AD 2001 at or near
Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta, did unlawfully fail to store a hazardous
recyclable in an amount and in a manner so that it will not cause an adverse
affect contrary to Section 18(1)(a) of Alberta Regulation 192/96. Withdrawn 20
January 2003.

Count 14: Co-accused "Industrial Plating (1981) Ltd., Greenways, Peter, and
Greenways, Leo" On or between March 26, 2001 and April 3, 2001 at or near
Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta, did unlawfully commence or continue an
activity designated by the regulations as requiring an approval or registration
without being the holder of the required approval or registration, contrary to
Section 59 of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act. Withdrawn
20 January 2003.

Count 3: Co-Accused "Industrial Plating (1981) Ltd., Greenways, Peter, and
Greenways, Leo" On or about the 26th day of March AD 2001 at or near
Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta, did unlawfully fail to store a hazardous
recyclable in an amount and in a manner so that it will not cause an adverse
effect contrary to Section 18(1)(a) of Alberta Regulation 192/96. Withdrawn 20
January 2003.

REPORTING PERIOD:
1 January 2003 - 31 March 2003
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Action/ Decision Date/ Act/
Municipality/ LLD Penalty Regulation
Prosecutions
PRS 20-Jan-03 AEPEA  (R)192/96
Edmonton 18(1)
6007-76 Ave.
PRS 20-Jan-03 AEPEA  (R)192/96
Edmonton 18(1)
6007-76 Ave.
PRS 20-Jan-03 AEPEA
Edmonton 59
6007-76 Ave.
PRS 20-Jan-03 AEPEA (R)192/96
Edmonton 18(1)
6007-76 Ave.
ACTION CODES:

AP: Administrative Penalty

EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order
EO: Enforcement Order

EOW: Enforcement Order for Waste

EPO: Environmental Protection Order
PRS: Prosecution

TIC: Ticket

WMO: Water Management Order
WRN: Warning Letter
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Prosecutions
Centennial Zinc Plating Ltd. PRS 20-Jan-03 AEPEA  (R)192/96 Count 7: Co-accused "Industrial Plating (1981) Ltd., Greenways, Peter, and
Edmonton 18(1) Greenways, Leo" On or about the 26th day of March AD 2001 at or near
Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta, did unlawfully fail to store a hazardous
6007-76 Ave. recyclable in an amount and in a manner so that at least secondary containment
is provided for liquid hazardous recyclables, and there are no openings in the
secondary containment system that provide a direct connection to the area
surrounding the system, contrary to Section 18(1)(c) of Alberta Regulation
192/96. Withdrawn 20 January 2003.
Centennial Zinc Plating Ltd. PRS 20-Jan-03 AEPEA  (R)192/96 Count 5: Co-accused "Industrial Plating (1981) Ltd., Greenways, Peter, and
Edmonton 18(1) Greenways, Leo" On or about the 26th day of March AD 2001 at or near
Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta, did unlawfully fail to store a hazardous
6007-76 Ave. recyclable in an amount and in a manner so that any leakage is contained and
prevented from entering into the remainder of the hazardous recyclable facility
and places beyond, including sewers and the ground underneath the site,
contrary to Section 18(1)(b) of Alberta Regulation 192/96. Withdrawn 20
January 2003.
Greenways, Peter PRS 20-Jan-03 AEPEA Count 14: Co-accused "Centennial Zinc Plating Ltd., Industrial Plating (1981)
Edmonton 59 Ltd. and Greenways, Leo" On or between March 26, 2001 and April 3, 2001 at or
near Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta, did unlawfully commence or continue
6007-76 Ave. an activity designated by the regulations as requiring an approval or registration
without being the holder of the required approval or registration, contrary to
Section 59 of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act. Withdrawn
20 January 2003.
ACTION CODES:

REPORTING PERIOD:
1 January 2003 - 31 March 2003
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AP: Administrative Penalty

EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order
EO: Enforcement Order

EOW: Enforcement Order for Waste

EPO: Environmental Protection Order
PRS: Prosecution

TIC: Ticket

WMO: Water Management Order
WRN: Warning Letter
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Greenways, Leo

Greenways, Leo

Greenways, Leo

Count 9: Co-accused "Centennial Zinc Plating Ltd., Industrial Plating (1981) Ltd.,
and Greenways, Peter" On or about the 3rd day of April AD 2001 at or near
Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta, did unlawfully fail to store a hazardous
recyclable in an amount and in a manner so that it will not cause an adverse
affect contrary to Section 18(1)(a) of Alberta Regulation 192/96. Withdrawn 20
January 2003.

Count 11: Co-accused "Centennial Zinc Plating Ltd., Industrial Plating (1981)
Ltd., and Greenways, Peter" On or about the 3rd day of April AD 2001 at or near
Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta, did unlawfully fail to store a hazardous
recyclable in an amount and in a manner so that any leakage is contained and
prevented from entering into the remainder of the hazardous recyclable facility
and places beyond, including sewers and the ground underneath the site,
contrary to Section 18 (1)(b) of Alberta Regulation 192/96. Withdrawn 20
January 2003.

Count 13: Co-accused "Centennial Zinc Plating Ltd., Industrial Plating (1981)
Ltd., and Greenways, Peter" On or about the 3rd day of April AD 2001 at or near
Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta, did unlawfully fail to store a hazardous
recyclable in an amount and in a manner so that at least secondary containment
is provided for liquid hazardous recyclables, and there are no openings in the
secondary containment system that provide a direct connection to the area
surrounding the system, contrary to Section 18(1)(c) of Alberta Regulation
192/96. Withdrawn 20 January 2003.

REPORTING PERIOD:
1 January 2003 - 31 March 2003
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Action/ Decision Date/ Act/
Municipality/ LLD Penalty Regulation
Prosecutions
PRS 20-Jan-03 AEPEA  (R)192/96
Edmonton 18(1)
6007-76 Ave.
PRS 20-Jan-03 AEPEA  (R)192/96
Edmonton 18(1)
6007-76 Ave.
PRS 20-Jan-03 AEPEA  (R)192/96
Edmonton 18(1)
6007-76 Ave.
ACTION CODES:

AP: Administrative Penalty

EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order
EO: Enforcement Order

EOW: Enforcement Order for Waste

EPO: Environmental Protection Order
PRS: Prosecution

TIC: Ticket

WMO: Water Management Order
WRN: Warning Letter
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Comments / Disposition

Greenways, Leo

Greenways, Leo

Greenways, Leo

Count 2: Co-accused "Centennial Zinc Plating Ltd., Industrial Plating (1981) Ltd.,
and Greenways, Peter" On or about the 26th day of March AD 2001 at or near
Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta, did unlawfully fail to store hazardous
waste in an amount and in a manner so that it will not cause an adverse effect
contrary to Section 11(1)(a) of Alberta Regulation 192/96. Withdrawn 20 January
2003.

Count 4: Co-accused "Centennial Zinc Plating Ltd., Industrial Plating (1981) Ltd.,
and Greenways, Peter" On or about the 26th day of March AD 2001 at or near
Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta, did unlawfully fail to store hazardous
waste in an amount and in a manner so that any leakage is contained and
prevented from entering into the remainder of the hazardous waste management
facility and places beyond, including sewers and the ground underneath the site,
contrary to Section 11(1)(b) of Alberta Regulation 192/96. Withdrawn 20
January 2003.

Count 6: Co-accused "Centennial Zinc Plating Ltd., Industrial Plating (1981) Ltd.,
and Greenways, Peter" On or about the 26th day of March AD 2001 at or near
Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta, did unlawfully fail to store hazardous
waste in an amount and in a manner so that at least secondary containment is
provided for liquid hazardous waste, and there are not openings in the
secondary containment system that provide a direct connection to the area
surrounding the system, contrary to Section 11(1)(c) of Alberta Regulation
192/96. Withdrawn 20 January 2003.

REPORTING PERIOD:
1 January 2003 - 31 March 2003
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Action/ Decision Date/ Act/
Municipality/ LLD Penalty Regulation
Prosecutions
PRS 20-Jan-03 AEPEA  (R)192/96
Edmonton 11(1)
6007-76 Ave.
PRS 20-Jan-03 AEPEA  (R)192/96
Edmonton 11(1)
6007-76 Ave.
PRS 20-Jan-03 AEPEA  (R)192/96
Edmonton 11(1)
6007-76 Ave.
ACTION CODES:

AP: Administrative Penalty

EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order
EO: Enforcement Order

EOW: Enforcement Order for Waste

EPO: Environmental Protection Order
PRS: Prosecution

TIC: Ticket

WMO: Water Management Order
WRN: Warning Letter
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A
L
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Comments / Disposition

Greenways, Leo

Greenways, Leo

Greenways, Peter

Count 8: Co-accused "Centennial Zinc Plating Ltd., Industrial Plating (1981) Ltd.,
and Greenways, Peter" On or about the 3rd day of April AD 2001 at or near
Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta, did unlawfully fail to store hazardous
waste in an amount and in a manner so that it will not cause an adverse effect
contrary to Section 11(1)(a) of Alberta Regulation 192/96. Withdrawn 20 January
2003.

Count 10: Co-accused "Centennial Zinc Plating Ltd., Industrial Plating (1981)
Ltd., and Greenways, Peter" On or about the 3rd day of April AD 2001 at or near
Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta, did unlawfully fail to store hazardous
waste in an amount and in a manner so that any leakage is contained and
prevented from entering into the remainder of the hazardous waste management
facility and places beyond, including sewers and the ground underneath the site,
contrary to Section 11(1)(b) of Alberta Regulation 192/96. Withdrawn 20 January
2003.

Count 13: Co-accused "Centennial Zinc Plating Ltd., Industrial Plating (1981)
Ltd., and Greenways, Leo" On or about the 3rd day of April AD 2001 at or near
Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta, did unlawfully fail to store a hazardous
recyclable in an amount and in a manner so that at least secondary containment
is provided for liquid hazardous recyclables, and there are no openings in the
secondary containment system that provide a direct connection to the area
surrounding the system, contrary to Section 18(1)(c) of Alberta Regulation
192/96. Withdrawn 20 January 2003.

REPORTING PERIOD:
1 January 2003 - 31 March 2003
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Action/ Decision Date/ Act/
Municipality/ LLD Penalty Regulation
Prosecutions
PRS 20-Jan-03 AEPEA  (R)192/96
Edmonton 11(1)
6007-76 Ave.
PRS 20-Jan-03 AEPEA  (R)192/96
Edmonton 11(1)
6007-76 Ave.
PRS 20-Jan-03 AEPEA  (R)192/96
Edmonton 18(1)
6007-76 Ave.
ACTION CODES:

AP: Administrative Penalty

EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order
EO: Enforcement Order

EOW: Enforcement Order for Waste

EPO: Environmental Protection Order
PRS: Prosecution

TIC: Ticket

WMO: Water Management Order
WRN: Warning Letter
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A
L

Action/ Decision Date/ Act/
Company/Individual Municipality/ LLD Penalty Regulation Comments / Disposition
Prosecutions
Greenways, Leo PRS 20-Jan-03 AEPEA  (R)192/96 Count 5: Co-accused "Centennial Zinc Plating Ltd., Industrial Plating (1981) Ltd.,
Edmonton 18(1) and Greenways, Peter" On or about the 26th day of March AD 2001 at or near
Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta, did unlawfully fail to store a hazardous
6007-76 Ave. recyclable in an amount and in a manner so that any leakage is contained and
prevented from entering into the remainder of the hazardous recyclable facility
and places beyond, including sewers and the ground underneath the site,
contrary to Section 18(1)(b) of Alberta Regulation 192/96. Withdrawn 20 January
2003.
Greenways, Leo PRS 20-Jan-03 AEPEA Count 14: Co-accused "Centennial Zinc Plating Ltd., Industrial Plating (1981)
Edmonton 59 Ltd., and Greenways, Peter" On or between March 26, 2001 and April 3, 2001 at
or near Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta, did unlawfully commence or
6007-76 Ave. continue an activity designated by the regulations as requiring an approval or
registration without being the holder of the required approval or registration,
contrary to Section 59 of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act.
Withdrawn 20 January 2003.
Greenways, Leo PRS 20-Jan-03 AEPEA  (R)192/96 Count 3: Co-accused "Centennial Zinc Plating Ltd., Industrial Plating (1981) Ltd.,
Edmonton 18(1) and Greenways, Peter" On or about the 26th day of March AD 2001 at or near
Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta, did unlawfully fail to store a hazardous
6007-76 Ave. recyclable in an amount and in a manner so that it will not cause an adverse
effect contrary to Section 18(1)(a) of Alberta Regulation 192/96. Withdrawn 20
January 2003.
ACTION CODES:

REPORTING PERIOD:
1 January 2003 - 31 March 2003
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AP: Administrative Penalty

EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order
EO: Enforcement Order

EOW: Enforcement Order for Waste

EPO: Environmental Protection Order
PRS: Prosecution

TIC: Ticket

WMO: Water Management Order
WRN: Warning Letter
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A
L
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Comments / Disposition

Greenways, Peter

Greenways, Peter

Greenways, Peter

Greenways, Peter

Count 11: Co-accused "Centennial Zinc Plating Ltd., Industrial Plating (1981)
Ltd., and Greenways, Leo" On or about the 3rd day of April AD 2001 at or near
Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta, did unlawfully fail to store a hazardous
recyclable in an amount and in a manner so that any leakage is contained and
prevented from entering into the remainder of the hazardous recyclable facility
and places beyond, including sewers and the ground underneath the site,
contrary to Section 18 (1)(b) of Alberta Regulation 192/96. Withdrawn 20
January 2003.

Count 7: Co-accused "Centennial Zinc Plating Ltd., Industrial Plating (1981) Ltd.,
and Greenways, Leo" On or about the 26th day of March AD 2001 at or near
Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta, did unlawfully fail to store a hazardous
recyclable in an amount and in a manner so that at least secondary containment
is provided for liquid hazardous recyclables, and there are no openings in the
secondary containment system that provide a direct connection to the area
surrounding the system, contrary to Section 18(1)(c) of Alberta Regulation
192/96. Withdrawn 20 January 2003.

Count 9: Co-accused "Centennial Zinc Plating Ltd., Industrial Plating (1981) Ltd.,
and Greenways, Leo" On or about the 3rd day of April AD 2001 at or near
Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta did unlawfully fail to store a hazardous
recyclable in an amount and in a manner so that it will not cause an adverse
affect contrary to Section 18(1)(a) of Alberta Regulation 192/96. Withdrawn 20
January 2003.

Count 2: Co-accused "Centennial Zinc Plating Ltd., Industrial Plating (1981) Ltd.,
and Greenways, Leo" On or about the 26th day of March AD 2001 at or near
Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta did unlawfully fail to store hazardous waste
in an amount and in a manner so that it will not cause an adverse effect contrary
to Section 11(1)(a) of Alberta Regulation 192/96. Withdrawn 20 January 2003.

REPORTING PERIOD:
1 January 2003 - 31 March 2003
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Action/ Decision Date/ Act/
Municipality/ LLD Penalty Regulation
Prosecutions
PRS 20-Jan-03 AEPEA  (R)192/96
Edmonton 18(1)
6007-76 Ave.
PRS 20-Jan-03 AEPEA  (R)192/96
Edmonton 18(1)
6007-76 Ave.
PRS 20-Jan-03 AEPEA  (R)192/96
Edmonton 18(1)
6007-76 Ave.
PRS 20-Jan-03 AEPEA (R)192/96
Edmonton 11(1)
6007-76 Ave.
ACTION CODES:

AP: Administrative Penalty

EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order
EO: Enforcement Order

EOW: Enforcement Order for Waste

EPO: Environmental Protection Order
PRS: Prosecution

TIC: Ticket

WMO: Water Management Order
WRN: Warning Letter




Aberia

ENVIRONMENT

Enforcement Actions
1 January 2003 - 31 March 2003

A
L

Action/ Decision Date/ Act/
Company/Individual Municipality/ LLD Penalty Regulation Comments / Disposition
Prosecutions
Greenways, Peter PRS 20-Jan-03 AEPEA  (R)192/96 Count 12: Co-accused "Centennial Zinc Plating Ltd., Industrial Plating (1981)
Edmonton 11(1) Ltd. and Greenways, Leo" On or about the 3rd day of April AD 2001 at or near
Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta, did unlawfully fail to store hazardous
6007-76 Ave. waste in an amount and in a manner so that at least secondary containment is
provided for liquid hazardous waste, and there are no openings in the secondary
containment system that provide a direct connection to the area surrounding the
system, contrary to Section 11(1)(c) of Alberta Regulation 192/96. Withdrawn 20
January 2003.
Greenways, Peter PRS 20-Jan-03 AEPEA  (R)192/96 Count 10: Co-accused "Centennial Zinc Plating Ltd., Industrial Plating (1981)
Edmonton 11(1) Ltd., and Greenways, Leo" On or about the 3rd day of April AD 2001 at or near
Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta, did unlawfully fail to store hazardous
6007-76 Ave. waste in an amount and in a manner so that any leakage is contained and
prevented from entering into the remainder of the hazardous waste management
facility and places beyond, including sewers and the ground underneath the site,
contrary to Section 11(1)(b) of Alberta Regulation 192/96. Withdrawn 20
January 2003.
Greenways, Peter PRS 20-Jan-03 AEPEA  (R)192/96 Count 8: Co-accused "Centennial Zinc Plating Ltd., Industrial Plating (1981) Ltd.,
Edmonton 11(1) and Greenways, Leo" On or about the 3rd day of April AD 2001 at or near
Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta, did unlawfully fail to store hazardous
6007-76 Ave. waste in an amount and in a manner so that it will not cause an adverse effect
contrary to Section 11(1)(a) of Alberta Regulation 192/96. Withdrawn 20
January 2003.
ACTION CODES:

REPORTING PERIOD:
1 January 2003 - 31 March 2003
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AP: Administrative Penalty

EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order
EO: Enforcement Order

EOW: Enforcement Order for Waste

EPO: Environmental Protection Order
PRS: Prosecution

TIC: Ticket

WMO: Water Management Order
WRN: Warning Letter




Aberia

ENVIRONMENT

Enforcement Actions
1 January 2003 - 31 March 2003

A
L

Action/ Decision Date/ Act/
Company/Individual Municipality/ LLD Penalty Regulation Comments / Disposition
Prosecutions
Greenways, Peter PRS 20-Jan-03 AEPEA  (R)192/96 Count 6: Co-accused "Centennial Zinc Plating Ltd., Industrial Plating (1981) Ltd.,
Edmonton 11(1) and Greenways, Leo" On or about the 26th day of March AD 2001 at or near
Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta, did unlawfully fail to store hazardous
6007-76 Ave. waste in an amount and in a manner so that at least secondary containment is
provided for liquid hazardous waste, and there are no openings in the secondary
containment system that provide a direct connection to the area surrounding the
system, contrary to Section 11(1)(c) of Alberta Regulation 192/96. Withdrawn 20
January 2003.
Greenways, Leo PRS 20-Jan-03 AEPEA  (R)192/96 Count 7: Co-accused "Centennial Zinc Plating Ltd., Industrial Plating (1981) Ltd.,
Edmonton 18(1) and Greenways, Peter" On or about the 26th day of March AD 2001 at or near
Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta, did unlawfully fail to store a hazardous
6007-76 Ave. recyclable in an amount and in a manner so that at least secondary containment
is provided for liquid hazardous recyclables, and there are no openings in the
secondary containment system that provide a direct connection to the area
surrounding the system, contrary to Section 18(1)(c) of Alberta Regulation
192/96. Withdrawn 20 January 2003.
Greenways, Peter PRS 20-Jan-03 AEPEA  (R)192/96 Count 4: Co-accused "Centennial Zinc Plating Ltd., Industrial Plating (1981) Ltd.,
Edmonton 11(1) and Greenways, Leo" On or about the 26th day of March AD 2001 at or near
Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta, did unlawfully fail to store hazardous
6007-76 Ave. waste in an amount and in a manner so that any leakage is contained and
prevented from entering into the remainder of the hazardous waste management
facility and places beyond, including sewers and the ground underneath the site,
contrary to Section 11(1)(b) of Alberta Regulation 192/96. Withdrawn 20
January 2003.
ACTION CODES:

REPORTING PERIOD:
1 January 2003 - 31 March 2003
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AP: Administrative Penalty

EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order
EO: Enforcement Order

EOW: Enforcement Order for Waste

EPO: Environmental Protection Order
PRS: Prosecution

TIC: Ticket

WMO: Water Management Order
WRN: Warning Letter




Aberia

ENVIRONMENT

Enforcement Actions
1 January 2003 - 31 March 2003

A
L

Action/ Decision Date/ Act/
Company/Individual Municipality/ LLD Penalty Regulation Comments / Disposition
Prosecutions
Greenways, Leo PRS 20-Jan-03 AEPEA  (R)192/96 Count 12: Co-accused "Centennial Zinc Plating Ltd., Industrial Plating (1981)
Edmonton 11(1) Ltd., and Greenways, Peter" On or about the 3rd day of April AD 2001 at or near
Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta, did unlawfully fail to store hazardous
6007-76 Ave. waste in an amount and in a manner so that at least secondary containment is
provided for liquid hazardous waste, and there are no openings in the secondary
containment system that provide a direct connection to the area surrounding the
system, contrary to Section 11(1)(c) of Alberta Regulation 192/96. Withdrawn 20
January 2003.
Greenways, Peter PRS 20-Jan-03 AEPEA Count 1: Co-accused "Centennial Zinc Plating Ltd., Industrial Plating (1981) Ltd.,
Edmonton 98(2) and Greenways, Leo" On or between September 1, 1993 and April 3, 2001, both
dates inclusive, at or near Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta did unlawfully
6007-76 Ave. release or permit the release into the environment of a substance in an amount,
concentration or level or at a rate of release that causes or may cause a
significant adverse effect contrary to Section 98(2) of the Environmental
Protection and Enhancement Act. Withdrawn 20 January 2003.
Greenways, Peter PRS 20-Jan-03 AEPEA  (R)192/96 Count 3: Co-accused "Centennial Zinc Plating Ltd., Industrial Plating (1981) Ltd.,
Edmonton 18(1) and Greenways, Leo" On or about the 26th day of March AD 2001 at or near
Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta, did unlawfully fail to store a hazardous
6007-76 Ave. recyclable in an amount and in a manner so that it will not cause an adverse
effect contrary to Section 18(1)(a) of Alberta Regulation 192/96. Withdrawn 20
January 2003.
ACTION CODES:

REPORTING PERIOD:
1 January 2003 - 31 March 2003
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AP: Administrative Penalty

EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order
EO: Enforcement Order

EOW: Enforcement Order for Waste

EPO: Environmental Protection Order
PRS: Prosecution

TIC: Ticket

WMO: Water Management Order
WRN: Warning Letter
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1 January 2003 - 31 March 2003
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L
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Company/Individual Municipality/ LLD Penalty Regulation Comments / Disposition
Prosecutions
Greenways, Peter PRS 20-Jan-03 AEPEA  (R)192/96 Count 5: Co-accused "Centennial Zinc Plating Ltd., Industrial Plating (1981) Ltd.,
Edmonton 18(1) and Greenways, Leo" On or about the 26th day of March AD 2001 at or near
Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta, did unlawfully fail to store a hazardous
6007-76 Ave. recyclable in an amount and in a manner so that any leakage is contained and
prevented from entering into the remainder of the hazardous recyclable facility
and places beyond, including sewers and the ground underneath the site,
contrary to Section 18(1)(b) of Alberta Regulation 192/96. Withdrawn 20
January 2003.
Greenways, Leo PRS 20-Jan-03 AEPEA Count 1: Co-accused "Centennial Zinc Plating Ltd., Industrial Plating (1981) Ltd.,
Edmonton 98(2) and Greenways, Peter" On or between September 1, 1993 and April 3, 2001,
both dates inclusive, at or near Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta did
6007-76 Ave. unlawfully release or permit the release into the environment of a substance in
an amount, concentration or level or at a rate of release that causes or may
cause a significant adverse effect contrary to Section 98(2) of the Environmental
Protection and Enhancement Act. Withdrawn 20 January 2003.
Industrial Plating (1981) Ltd. PRS 20-Jan-03 AEPEA  (R)192/96 Count 2: Co-accused "Centennial Zinc Plating Ltd., Greenways, Peter and
Edmonton 11(1) Greenways, Leo" On or about the 26th day of March AD 2001 at or near
Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta, did unlawfully fail to store hazardous
6007-76 Ave. waste in an amount and in a manner so that it will not cause an adverse effect
contrary to Section 11(1)(a) of Alberta Regulation 192/96. Withdrawn 20
January 2003.
ACTION CODES:

REPORTING PERIOD:
1 January 2003 - 31 March 2003
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AP: Administrative Penalty

EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order
EO: Enforcement Order

EOW: Enforcement Order for Waste

EPO: Environmental Protection Order
PRS: Prosecution

TIC: Ticket

WMO: Water Management Order
WRN: Warning Letter
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Enforcement Actions
1 January 2003 - 31 March 2003

A
L

Company/Individual

Comments / Disposition

Industrial Plating (1981) Ltd.

Industrial Plating (1981) Ltd.

Industrial Plating (1981) Ltd.

Industrial Plating (1981) Ltd.

Count 12: Co-accused "Centennial Zinc Plating Ltd., Greenways, Peter, and
Greenways, Leo" On or about the 3rd day of April AD 2001 at or near Edmonton,
in the Province of Alberta, did unlawfully fail to store hazardous waste in an
amount and in a manner so that at least secondary containment is provided for
liquid hazardous waste, and there are no openings in the secondary containment
system that provide a direct connection to the area surrounding the system,
contrary to Section 11(1)(c) of Alberta Regulation 192/96. Withdrawn 20
January 2003.

Count 10: Co-accused "Centennial Zinc Plating Ltd., Greenways, Peter, and
Greenways, Leo" On or about the 3rd day of April AD 2001 at or near Edmonton,
in the Province of Alberta, did unlawfully fail to store hazardous waste in an
amount and in a manner so that any leakage is contained and prevented from
entering into the remainder of the hazardous waste management facility and
places beyond, including sewers and the ground underneath the site, contrary to
Section 11(1)(b) of Alberta Regulation 192/96. Withdrawn 20 January 2003.

Count 8: Co-accused "Centennial Zinc Plating Ltd., Greenways, Peter, and
Greenways, Leo" On or about the 3rd day of April AD 2001 at or near Edmonton,
in the Province of Alberta, did unlawfully fail to store hazardous waste in an
amount and in a manner so that it will not cause an adverse effect contrary to
Section 11(1)(a) of Alberta Regulation 192/96. Withdrawn 20 January 2003.

Count 14: Co-accused "Centennial Zinc Plating Ltd., Greenways, Peter, and
Greenways, Leo" On or between March 26, 2001 and April 3, 2001 at or near
Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta, did unlawfully commence or continue an
activity designated by the regulations as requiring an approval or registration
without being the holder of the required approval or registration, contrary to
Section 59 of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act. Withdrawn
20 January 2003.

REPORTING PERIOD:
1 January 2003 - 31 March 2003

Page 17 of 33

Action/ Decision Date/ Act/
Municipality/ LLD Penalty Regulation
Prosecutions
PRS 20-Jan-03 AEPEA  (R)192/96
Edmonton 11(1)
6007-76 Ave.
PRS 20-Jan-03 AEPEA  (R)192/96
Edmonton 11(1)
6007-76 Ave.
PRS 20-Jan-03 AEPEA  (R)192/96
Edmonton 11(1)
6007-76 Ave.
PRS 20-Jan-03 AEPEA
Edmonton 59
6007-76 Ave.
ACTION CODES:

AP: Administrative Penalty

EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order
EO: Enforcement Order

EOW: Enforcement Order for Waste

EPO: Environmental Protection Order
PRS: Prosecution

TIC: Ticket

WMO: Water Management Order
WRN: Warning Letter
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Company/Individual Municipality/ LLD Penalty Regulation Comments / Disposition
Prosecutions
Industrial Plating (1981) Ltd. PRS 20-Jan-03 AEPEA  (R)192/96 Count 4: Co-accused "Centennial Zinc Plating Ltd., Greenways, Peter, and
Edmonton 11(1) Greenways, Leo" On or about the 26th day of March AD 2001 at or near
Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta, did unlawfully fail to store hazardous
6007-76 Ave. waste in an amount and in a manner so that any leakage is contained and
prevented from entering into the remainder of the hazardous waste management
facility and places beyond, including sewers and the ground underneath the site,
contrary to Section 11(1)(b) of Alberta Regulation 192/96. Withdrawn 20
January 2003.
Industrial Plating (1981) Ltd. PRS 20-Jan-03 AEPEA Count 1: Co-accused "Centennial Zinc Plating Ltd., Greenways, Peter, and
Edmonton 98(2) Greenways, Leo" On or between September 1, 1993 and April 3, 2001, both
dates inclusive, at or near Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta did unlawfully
6007-76 Ave. release or permit the release into the environment of a substance in an amount,
concentration or level or at a rate of release that causes or may cause a
significant adverse effect contrary to Section 98(2) of the Environmental
Protection and Enhancement Act. Withdrawn 20 January 2003.
Industrial Plating (1981) Ltd. PRS 20-Jan-03 AEPEA  (R)192/96 Count 13: Co-accused "Centennial Zinc Plating Ltd., Greenways, Peter, and
Edmonton 18(1) Greenways, Leo" On or about the 3rd day of April AD 2001 at or near Edmonton,
in the Province of Alberta, did unlawfully fail to store a hazardous recyclable in
6007-76 Ave. an amount and in a manner so that at least secondary containment is provided
for liquid hazardous recyclables, and there are no openings in the secondary
containment system that provide a direct connection to the area surrounding the
system, contrary to Section 18(1)(c) of Alberta Regulation 192/96. Withdrawn 20
January 2003.
ACTION CODES:

REPORTING PERIOD:
1 January 2003 - 31 March 2003
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AP: Administrative Penalty

EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order
EO: Enforcement Order

EOW: Enforcement Order for Waste

EPO: Environmental Protection Order
PRS: Prosecution

TIC: Ticket

WMO: Water Management Order
WRN: Warning Letter




Aberia

ENVIRONMENT

Enforcement Actions
1 January 2003 - 31 March 2003

A
L

Company/Individual

Comments / Disposition

Industrial Plating (1981) Ltd.

Industrial Plating (1981) Ltd.

Industrial Plating (1981) Ltd.

Count 11: Co-accused "Centennial Zinc Plating Ltd., Greenways, Peter, and
Greenways, Leo" On or about the 3rd day of April AD 2001 at or near Edmonton,
in the Province of Alberta, did unlawfully fail to store a hazardous recyclable in
an amount and in a manner so that any leakage is contained and prevented from
entering into the remainder of the hazardous recyclable facility and places
beyond, including sewers and the ground underneath the site, contrary to
Section 18(1)(b) of Alberta Regulation 192/96. Withdrawn 20 January 2003.

Count 5: Co-accused "Centennial Zinc Plating Ltd., Greenways, Peter, and
Greenways, Leo" On or about the 26th day of March AD 2001 at or near
Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta, did unlawfully fail to store a hazardous
recyclable in an amount and in a manner so that any leakage is contained and
prevented from entering into the remainder of the hazardous recyclable facility
and places beyond, including sewers and the ground underneath the site,
contrary to Section 18(1)(b) of Alberta Regulation 192/96. Withdrawn 20
January 2003.

Count 6: Co-accused "Centennial Zinc Plating Ltd., Greenways, Peter, and
Greenways, Leo." On or about the 26th day of March AD 2001 at or near
Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta, did unlawfully fail to store hazardous
waste in an amount and in a manner so that at least secondary containment is
provided for liquid hazardous waste, and there are no openings in the secondary
containment system that provide a direct connection to the area surrounding the
system, contrary to Section 11(1)(c) of Alberta Regulation 192/96. Withdrawn 20
January 2003.

REPORTING PERIOD:
1 January 2003 - 31 March 2003
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Action/ Decision Date/ Act/
Municipality/ LLD Penalty Regulation
Prosecutions
PRS 20-Jan-03 AEPEA  (R)192/96
Edmonton 18(1)
6007-76 Ave.
PRS 20-Jan-03 AEPEA  (R)192/96
Edmonton 18(1)
6007-76 Ave.
PRS 20-Jan-03 AEPEA  (R)192/96
Edmonton 11(1)
6007-76 Ave.
ACTION CODES:

AP: Administrative Penalty

EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order
EO: Enforcement Order

EOW: Enforcement Order for Waste

EPO: Environmental Protection Order
PRS: Prosecution

TIC: Ticket

WMO: Water Management Order
WRN: Warning Letter
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ENVIRONMENT
Action/ Decision Date/ Act/
Company/Individual Municipality/ LLD Penalty Regulation Comments / Disposition
Prosecutions
Industrial Plating (1981) Ltd. PRS 20-Jan-03 AEPEA  (R)192/96 Count 3: Co-accused "Centennial Zinc Plating Ltd., Greenways, Peter, and
Edmonton 18(1) Greenways, Leo" On or about the 26th day of March AD 2001 at or near
Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta, did unlawfully fail to store a hazardous
6007-76 Ave. recyclable in an amount and in a manner so that it will not cause an adverse
effect contrary to Section 18(1)(a) of Alberta Regulation 192/96. Withdrawn 20
January 2003.
Industrial Plating (1981) Ltd. PRS 20-Jan-03 AEPEA  (R)192/96 Count 7: Co-accused "Centennial Zinc Plating Ltd., Greenways, Peter, and
Edmonton 18(1) Greenways, Leo" On or about the 26th day of March AD 2001 at or near
Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta, did unlawfully fail to store a hazardous
6007-76 Ave. recyclable in an amount and in a manner so that at least secondary containment
is provided for liquid hazardous recyclables, and there are no openings in the
secondary containment system that provide a direct connection to the area
surrounding the system, contrary to Section 18(1)(c) of Alberta Regulation
192/96. Withdrawn 20 January 2003.
Industrial Plating (1981) Ltd. PRS 20-Jan-03 AEPEA  (R)192/96 Count 9: Co-accused "Centennial Zinc Plating Ltd., Greenways, Peter, and
Edmonton 18(1) Greenways, Leo" On or about the 3rd day of April AD 2001 at or near Edmonton,
in the Province of Alberta did unlawfully fail to store a hazardous recyclable in an
6007-76 Ave. amount and in a manner so that is will not cause an adverse effect contrary to
Section 18(1)(a) of Alberta Regulation 192/96. Withdrawn 20 January 2003.
ACTION CODES:

REPORTING PERIOD:
1 January 2003 - 31 March 2003
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AP: Administrative Penalty

EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order
EO: Enforcement Order

EOW: Enforcement Order for Waste

EPO: Environmental Protection Order
PRS: Prosecution

TIC: Ticket

WMO: Water Management Order
WRN: Warning Letter
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Enforcement Actions
1 January 2003 - 31 March 2003

A
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Action/

Company/Individual Municipality/ LLD

Comments / Disposition

ECL Group of Companies Ltd. PRS
Calgary
150 Palmer Road NE

ECL Group of Companies Ltd. PRS
Calgary

150 Palmer Road NE

Decision Date/ Act/
Penalty Regulation
Prosecutions
03-Mar-03 DGTHA
30(1)
03-Mar-03 DGTHA
30(1)

Count 4: Co-accused "ECL Environmental Services Ltd. operating as HazMat
Transportation Services and/or Environmental Waste Management" On or about
the 28th day of March, 2000, at or near Calgary, in the Province of Alberta did
handle dangerous goods, to wit: sodium hydroxide solution, in an old large
container otherwise than in accordance with section 7.33.1.5(2) of the
Transportation of Dangerous Goods Regulations, SOR 85-77 as incorporated by
Sections 2 and 5 of the Dangerous Goods Transportation and Handling
Regulation, A.R. 157/97, as am., in that the old large container did not have a
metal plate permanently attached that contained information required by Section
7.33.1.5(2)(d), contrary to Section 19 of the Dangerous Goods Transportation
and Handling Act, S.A. 1998, ¢.D-3.5 and did thereby commit an offence under
Section 30(1) of the Dangerous Goods Transportation and Handling Act, S.A.
1998,c.D-3.5. Withdrawn 3 March 2003.

Count 3: Co-accused "ECL Environmental Services Ltd. operating as HazMat
Transportation Services and/or Environmental Waste Management" On or about
the 28th day of March, 2000, at or near Calgary, in the Province of Alberta did
handle or offer for transport dangerous goods, to wit: sodium hydroxide solution,
in an old large container otherwise than in accordance with Section 7.33.1.5(2)
of the Transportation of Dangerous Goods Regulations, SOR 85-77 as
incorporated by Sections 2 and 5 of the Dangerous Goods Transportation and
Handling Regulation, A.R. 157/97, as am., in that the old large container did not
meet the criteria set out in Section 7.33.1.5(2)(b), contrary to Section 19 of the
Dangerous Goods Transportation and Handling Act, S.A. 1998, c.D-3.5 and did
thereby commit an offence under Section 30(1) of the Dangerous Goods
Transportation and Handling Act, S.A. 1998, ¢.D-3.5. Withdrawn 3 March 2003.

REPORTING PERIOD:
1 January 2003 - 31 March 2003
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ACTION CODES:

AP: Administrative Penalty

EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order
EO: Enforcement Order

EOW: Enforcement Order for Waste

EPO: Environmental Protection Order
PRS: Prosecution

TIC: Ticket

WMO: Water Management Order
WRN: Warning Letter
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Regulation
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Penalty

Comments / Disposition

Prosecutions

ECL Group of Companies Ltd. PRS
Calgary

150 Palmer Road NE

ECL Group of Companies Ltd. PRS
Calgary

150 Palmer Road NE

03-Mar-03 DGTHA

30(1)

03-Mar-03 AEPEA

98(2)

Count 2: Co-accused "ECL Environmental Services Ltd. operating as HazMat
Transportation Services and/or Environmental Waste Management" On or about
the 28th day of March, 2000, at or near Calgary, in the Province of Alberta, did
load dangerous goods to wit: sodium hydroxide solution, otherwise than in
accordance with Part V of the Transportation of Dangerous Goods Regulations,
SOR/85-77 as adopted by Section 2 of the Dangerous Goods Transportation
and Handling Regulation, A.R. 157/97, as am., in that before the dangerous
goods were loaded, they failed to display the specified placard on the large
container as prescribed by Section 5.16(a) of the Transportation of Dangerous
Goods Regulations, SOR/85-77, contrary to Section 19 of the Dangerous Goods
Transportation and Handling Act, S.A. 1998 ¢.D-3.5, and did thereby commit an
offence under Section 30(1) of the Dangerous Goods Transportation and
Handling Act, S.A. 1998, ¢.D-3.5. Withdrawn 3 March 2003.

Count 1: Co-accused "ECL Environmental Services Ltd. operating as HazMat
Transportation Services and/or Environmental Waste Management &

McTaggart, Stuart Norman & Transcanada Turbines Ltd." On or about the 28th
day of March, 2000, at or near Calgary, in the Province of Alberta, did release or
permit the release of a substance into the environment in an amount,
concentration or level or at a rate of release that caused or may have caused a
significant adverse effect, contrary to Section 98(2) of the Environmental
Protection and Enhancement Act, S.A. 1992, c.E-13.3. Withdrawn 3 March 2003.

REPORTING PERIOD:
1 January 2003 - 31 March 2003

Page 22 of 33

ACTION CODES:

AP: Administrative Penalty

EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order
EO: Enforcement Order

EOW: Enforcement Order for Waste

EPO: Environmental Protection Order
PRS: Prosecution

TIC: Ticket

WMO: Water Management Order
WRN: Warning Letter
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Prosecutions

ECL Environmental Services Ltd. PRS 03-Mar-03 DGTHA Count 4: Co-accused "ECL Group of Companies Ltd." On or about the 28th day

o/a HazMat Transportation Calgary 30(1) of March, 2000, at or near Calgary, in the Province of Alberta did handle

Services and/or Environmental dangerous goods, to wit: sodium hydroxide solution, in an old large container

Waste Management 150 Palmer Road NE otherwise than in accordance with Section 7.33.1.5(2) of the Transportation of
Dangerous Goods Regulations, SOR 85-77 as incorporated by Sections 2 and 5
of the Dangerous Goods Transportation and Handling Regulation, A.R. 157/97,
as am., in that the old large container did not have a metal plate permanently
attached that contained information required by Section 7.33.1.5(2)(d), contrary
to Section 19 of the Dangerous Goods Transportation and Handling Act, S.A.
1998, ¢.D-3.5 and did thereby commit an offence under Section 30(1) of the
Dangerous Goods Transportation and Handling Act, S.A. 1998, ¢.D-3.5.
Withdrawn 3 March 2003.

ECL Environmental Services Ltd. PRS 03-Mar-03 DGTHA Count 2: Co-accused "ECL Group of Companies Ltd." On or about the 28th day

o/a HazMat Transportation Calgary 30(1) of March 2000, at or near Calgary, in the Province of Alberta, did load dangerous

Services and/or Environmental

Waste Management 150 Palmer Road NE

goods, to wit: sodium hydroxide solution, otherwise than in accordance with Part
V of the Transportation of Dangerous Goods Regulations, SOR/85-77 as
adopted by Section 2 of the Dangerous Goods Transportation and Handling
Regulation, A.R. 157/97, as am., in that before the dangerous goods were
loaded, they failed to display the specified placard on the large container as
prescribed by Section 5.16(a) of the Transportation of Dangerous Goods
Regulations, SOR/85-77, contrary to Section 19 of the Dangerous Goods
Transportation and Handling Act, S.A. 1998 ¢.D-3.5, and did thereby commit an
offence under Section 30(1) of the Dangerous Goods Transportation and
Handling Act, S.A. 1998, ¢.D-3.5. Withdrawn 3 March 2003.

REPORTING PERIOD:
1 January 2003 - 31 March 2003
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ACTION CODES:

AP: Administrative Penalty

EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order
EO: Enforcement Order

EOW: Enforcement Order for Waste

EPO: Environmental Protection Order
PRS: Prosecution

TIC: Ticket

WMO: Water Management Order
WRN: Warning Letter
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Company/Individual Municipality/ LLD Penalty Regulation Comments / Disposition
Prosecutions
McTaggart, Stuart Norman PRS 03-Mar-03 AEPEA Count 1: Co-accused "ECL Environmental Services Ltd. operating as HazMat
Calgary 98(2) Transportation Services and/or Environmental Waste Management & ECL

TransCanada Turbines Ltd.

TransCanada Turbines Ltd.

150 Palmer Road NE

PRS 03-Mar-03 DGTHA
Calgary 30(1)
150 Palmer Road NE

PRS 03-Mar-03 AEPEA
Calgary 98(2)
150 Palmer Road NE

Group of Companies Ltd. & Transcanada Turbines Ltd." On or about the 28th
day of March, 2000, at or near Calgary, in the Province of Alberta, did release or
permit the release of a substance into the environment in an amount,
concentration or level or at a rate of release that caused or may have caused a
significant adverse effect, contrary to Section 98(2) of the Environmental
Protection and Enhancement Act, S.A. 1992, ¢.E-13.3. Withdrawn 3 March 2003.

Count 5: On or about the 28th day of March, 2000, at or near Calgary, in the
Province of Alberta, did fail to deliver or cause to be delivered to the initial carrier
to whom they offered dangerous goods, to wit: sodium hydroxide solution, for
transport, each placard that the person in charge of the large container is
required to display in respect of the dangerous goods, before the dangerous
goods are loaded, as prescribed by Section 5.5(1)(b) of the Transportation of
Dangerous Goods Regulations SOR 85-77 as adopted by Section 2 of the
Dangerous Goods Transportation and Handling Regulation, A.R. 157/97, as am.,
contrary to Section 19 of the Dangerous Goods Transportation and Handling Act,
S.A. 1998, ¢.D-3.5 and did thereby commit an offence under Section 30(1) of the
Dangerous Goods Transportation and Handling Act, S.A. 1998, ¢.D-3.5.
Withdrawn 3 March 2003.

Count 1: Co-accused "ECL Environmental Services Ltd. operating as HazMat
Transportation Services and/or Environmental Waste Management & ECL

Group of Companies Ltd. & McTaggart, Stuart Norman" On or about the 28th

day of March, 2000, at or near Calgary, in the Province of Alberta, did release or
permit the release of a substance into the environment in an amount,
concentration, or level or at a rate of release that caused or may have caused a
significant adverse effect, contrary to Section 98(2) of the Environmental
Protection and Enhancement Act, S.A. 1992, c.E-13.3. Withdrawn 3 March 2003.

REPORTING PERIOD:
1 January 2003 - 31 March 2003
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ACTION CODES:

AP: Administrative Penalty

EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order
EO: Enforcement Order

EOW: Enforcement Order for Waste

EPO: Environmental Protection Order
PRS: Prosecution

TIC: Ticket

WMO: Water Management Order
WRN: Warning Letter
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Company/Individual Municipality/ LLD Penalty Regulation Comments / Disposition
Prosecutions
361235 Alberta Ltd. PRS 25-Mar-03 AEPEA  (R)192/96 Count 2: Co-accused "Precision Plastics Ltd. and Acres, Ralph Lynn" On or
Edmonton 18(1) between the 16th day of January, 2001 and the 31st day of January 2001 at or
near the City of Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta, did fail to store a
9620 - 27 Ave hazardous recyclable in an amount or in a manner so that at least secondary
containment is provided for liquid hazardous recyclables, and there are no
openings in the secondary containment system that provide a direct connection
to the area surrounding the system, contrary to Section 18(1)(c) of the Waste
Control Regulation, A.R. 192/96. Found not guilty.
361235 Alberta Ltd. PRS 25-Mar-03 AEPEA Count 4: Co-accused "Precision Plastics Ltd. and Acres, Ralph Lynn" On or
Edmonton 182.1 about the 31st day of January, 2001, at or near the City of Edmonton, in the
Province of Alberta did dispose of hazardous waste other than in accordance
9620 - 27 Ave with an approval or registration or as otherwise provided for under the
Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act, infra, contrary to Section 182.1
of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act, S.A. 1992, ¢.E-13.3, as
am. Found not guilty.
361235 Alberta Ltd. PRS 25-Mar-03 AEPEA  (R)192/96 Count 1: Co-accused "Precision Plastics Ltd. and Acres, Ralph Lynn." On or
Edmonton 11(1) between the 16th day of January, 2001, and the 31st day of January, 2001 at or
near the City of Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta, did fail to store hazardous
9620 - 27 Ave waste in an amount or in a manner so that at least secondary containment is
provided for liquid hazardous waste, and there are no openings in the secondary
containment system that provide a direct connection to the area surrounding the
system, contrary to Section 11(1)(c) of the Waste Control Regulation, A.R.
192/96. Found not guilty.
ACTION CODES:

REPORTING PERIOD:
1 January 2003 - 31 March 2003
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Acres, Ralph Lynn PRS 25-Mar-03 AEPEA  (R)192/96 Count 1: Co-accused "Precision Plastics Ltd. and 361235 Alberta Ltd." On or
Edmonton 11(1) between the 16th day of January, 2001, and the 31st day of January, 2001 at or
near the City of Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta, did fail to store hazardous
9620 - 27 Ave waste in an amount or in a manner so that at least secondary containment is
provided for liquid hazardous waste, and there are no openings in the secondary
containment system that provide a direct connection to the area surrounding the
system, contrary to Section 11(1)(c) of the Waste Control Regulation, A.R.
192/96. Found not guilty.
Acres, Ralph Lynn PRS 25-Mar-03 AEPEA Count 4: Co-accused "Precision Plastics Ltd. and 361235 Alberta Ltd." On or
Edmonton 182.1 about the 31st day of January 2001, at or near the City of Edmonton, in the
Province of Alberta did dispose of hazardous waste other than in accordance
9620 - 27 Ave with an approval or registration or as otherwise provided for under the
Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act, infra, contrary to Section 182.1
of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act, S.A. 1992, ¢.E-13.3, as
am. Found not guilty.
Acres, Ralph Lynn PRS 25-Mar-03 AEPEA  (R)192/96 Count 2: Co-accused "Precision Plastics Ltd. and 361235 Alberta Ltd." On or
Edmonton 18(1) between the 16th day of January, 2001 and the 31st day of January, 2001 at or
near the City of Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta, did fail to store a
9620 - 27 Ave hazardous recyclable in an amount or in a manner so that at least secondary
containment is provided for liquid hazardous recyclables, and there are no
openings in the secondary containment system that provide a direct connection
to the area surrounding the system, contrary to Section 18(1)(c) of the Waste
Control Regulation, A.R. 192/96. Found not guilty.
ACTION CODES:

REPORTING PERIOD:
1 January 2003 - 31 March 2003
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Precision Plastics Ltd. PRS 25-Mar-03 AEPEA Count 4: Co-accused "361235 Alberta Ltd. and Acres, Ralph Lynn" On or about
Edmonton 182.1 the 31st day of January, 2001, at or near the City of Edmonton, in the Province
of Alberta did dispose of hazardous waste other than in accordance with an
9620 - 27 Ave approval or registration or as otherwise provided for under the Environmental
Protection and Enhancement Act, infra, contrary to Section 182.1 of the
Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act, S.A. 1992, cE-13.3, as am.
Found not guilty.
Precision Plastics Ltd. PRS 25-Mar-03 AEPEA  (R)192/96 Count 1: Co-accused "361235 Alberta Ltd. and Acres, Ralph Lynn" On or
Edmonton 11(1) between the 16th day of January, 2001, and the 31st day of January 2001 at or
near the City of Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta, did fail to store hazardous
9620 - 27 Ave waste in an amount or in a manner so that at least secondary containment is
provided for liquid hazardous waste, and there are no openings in the secondary
containment system that provide a direct connection to the area surrounding the
system, contrary to Section 11(1)(c) of the Waste Control Regulation A.R.
192/96. Found not guilty.
Precision Plastics Ltd. PRS 25-Mar-03 AEPEA  (R)192/96 Count 2: Co-accused "361235 Alberta Ltd. and Acres, Ralph Lynn" On or
Edmonton 18(1) between the 16th day of January, 2001 and the 31st day of January, 2001 at or
near the City of Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta, did fail to store a
9620 - 27 Ave hazardous recyclable in an amount or in a manner so that at least secondary
containment is provided for liquid hazardous recyclables, and there are no
openings in the secondary containment system that provide a direct connection
to the area surrounding the system, contrary to Section 18(1)(c) of the Waste
Control Regulation, A.R. 192/96. Found not guilty.
ACTION CODES:

REPORTING PERIOD:
1 January 2003 - 31 March 2003
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Volsky, Carley TIC 11-Feb-03 AEPEA(R) Improper disposal of waste on a highway. Paid 11 February 2003.
Edmonton Penalty: $115.00 179(1)
REPORTING PERIOD: ACTION CODES:

AP: Administrative Penalty
1 January 2003 - 31 March 2003

EO: Enforcement Order
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296878 Alberta Ltd. operating as WRN 08-Jan-03 AEPEA(R) (R)101/97 The company operates the Broadmoor Center Beer Bottle Return Depot
Broadmoor Center Beer Bottle Strathcona County 14(2) pursuant to a Permit. It contravened its Permit by accepting non-beer type
Return Depot containers.
Plan 0023585, Block 244, Lot 4
Cypress County WRN 08-Jan-03 AEPEA(R) Cypress County holds an Approval for the operation of a waterworks system for
Cypress County 227(e) the Hamlet of Seven Persons. It contravened its Approval by failing to
immediately report the shutdown of equipment for the disinfection of the plant.
Plan 1143AC, Block 8, Lot 17-20 This is also a contravention of section 13 of the Potable Water Regulation (AR
122/93) and therefore is a contravention of section 9(1)(b) of the Environmental
Protection and Enhancement (Miscellaneous) Regulation (AR 118/93).
Donald Miller operating under the WRN 08-Jan-03 WA (R)205/98 The company that Mr. Miller operates, contravened its Approval by failing to
trade name of Grizzley County of St. Paul 41 construct the a water well in accordance with the requirements in the Water
Enterprises (Ministerial) Regulation. The well casing was improperly inserted into the well
SE-30-61-9-4 and allowed surface water to infiltrate into the well and into the aquifer. This
construction method for a water well is not permitted by the regulation. In
addition, the company failed to submit the drilling report within 60 days after
completion of the well. These incidents were also contraventions of Sections 47
and 53 of the Water (Ministerial) Regulation.
Northstone Power Corp. WRN 08-Jan-03 AEPEA(R) The company operates the EImworth thermal power plant pursuant to an
Grande Prairie 227(e) Approval. It contravened its Approval by releasing industrial wastewater onto
adjacent farmland without the proper authorization; and failed to immediately
8-70-11-6 report the unauthorized release to Alberta Environment.
ACTION CODES:
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1 January 2003 - 31 March 2003
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TransAlta Utilities Corporation WRN 09-Jan-03 AEPEA(R) The company operates the Wabamun plant pursuant to an Approval. It
Parkland County 227(e) contravened its Approval by failing to immediately notify Alberta Environment of
the damage to the mine drainage discharge line and the subsequent interruption
10-53-4-5 of the industrial wastewater control system when the mine drainage discharge
was changed from the east settling pond to the western most settling pond.
Cirrus Environmental Services WRN 16-Jan-03 AEPEA(R) The company improperly disposed of waste, in particular, contaminated water,
Inc. Mayerthorpe 176 other than at a waste management facility.
Plan 5845KS, Block R, Lot 11
Cody Aviation Ltd. WRN 29-Jan-03 AEPEA(R) (R)43/97 The company operated a pesticide service without a valid service registration.
County of Warner 7(1)
SW 23-02-16-4
Maio Industrial Corp. WRN 03-Feb-03 AEPEA(R) (R)192/96 See details "Maio, Gino"
Strathcona County 18
Plan 7920333, Block 1, Lot 11
Maio, Gino WRN 03-Feb-03 AEPEA(R) (R)192/96 Mr. Maio and Maio Industrial Corp. improperly stored hazardous recyclables on
Strathcona County 18 property. In particular, the site did not have secondary containment, and was not
properly labeled stating the identity of the hazardous recyclable being stored.
Plan 7920333, Block 1, Lot 11
REPORTING PERIOD: ACTION CODES:

1 January 2003 - 31 March 2003
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Graymont Western Canada Inc. WRN 05-Feb-03 AEPEA(R) The company operates the Exshaw lime plant pursuant to an Approval. This
MD of Big Horn 227(e) investigation relates to the particulate emissions of Kiln 2 exceeding 0.20 g/kg of
effluent as determined by the Source Emission Survey. The survey was not
SW-25-24-9-5 conducted as per the Alberta Stack Sampling Code in that Method 17 testing
procedures were employed, instead of the required Method 5 testing
procedures. Alberta Environment was not informed of the change in testing
procedures and had not given permission to use Method 17.
Cequel Energy Inc. previously WRN 06-Feb-03 AEPEA(R) The company operates the Gilby sour gas plant pursuant to an Approval. It
known as Agronauts Group Ltd. Lacombe County 227(e) contravened its Approval by submitting the Annual Industrial Wastewater and
Runoff report late.
10--10-41-3-5
Cam-A-Lot Holdings Inc. WRN 06-Feb-03 WA The company unlawfully diverted water from a water well.
County of Lamont 49(1)
SW-17-56-18-4
Chaumont, Shawn WRN 19-Feb-03 WA Mr. Chaumont completed unauthorized ditching and a dam was constructed
County of Red Deer 36(1) without obtaining the appropriate approval. Also a contravention of Section
142(1) of the Water Act.
NE-15-37-2-5
Donnelly, Village of WRN 21-Feb-03 AEPEA(R) The Village of Donnelly operates a waterworks system pursuant to an Approval.
MD of Smoky River 227(e) The Village added a chemical to the waterworks system without written
authorization from Alberta Environment.
NW-6-78-20-5
ACTION CODES:
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1 January 2003 - 31 March 2003
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474588 Alberta Ltd. operating as
Riteway Vacuum Service

Alberta Liquid Waste Hauling Ltd.

WRN 27-Feb-03 AEPEA(R)
Edmonton 191

Plan 7822069, Block 1, Lot 4

WRN 27-Feb-03 AEPEA(R)
Edmonton 191

Plan 7822069, Block 1, Lot 4

A sample was collected from waste contained in a Riteway Vacuum Service
truck and analytical results determined the substance to be hazardous. The
transport of a hazardous substance must be accompanied by a hazardous waste
manifest and must be disposed of at a facility approved to handle hazardous
substances. Also a contravention of section 192 of the Environmental Protection
and Enhancement Act.

A sample was collected from a waste contained in an Alberta Liquid Waste
Hauling Ltd. truck and analytical results of the sample determined the substance
to be hazardous. The transport of a hazardous substance must be accompanied
by a hazardous waste manifest and must be disposed of at a facility approved to
handle hazardous substances. Also a contravention of section 192 of the
Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act.

Suncor Energy Inc. WRN 27-Feb-03 AEPEA(R) The company operates the Firebag Commercial In-situ Oil Sands Project
MD of Wood Buffalo 227(e) pursuant to an Approval. It contravened its Approval by submitting the Monthly
Waterworks Reports late from April through October 2002.
13--19-92-9-4
St. Paul No. 19, County of WRN 28-Feb-03 AEPEA(R) The county operates a wastewater system for the Hamlet of Ashmont pursuant
County of St. Paul 227(e) to an Approval. The county contravengd i_ts Approval by discharging treated
wastewater from the wastewater stabilization pond from December 3 through 13,
NE-21-59-11-4 2002, outside of the permitted discharge period. In addition, Alberta
Environment was not notified of the discharge as required by the Approval.
High Prairie and District Golf Club WRN 03-Mar-03 WA The club diverted water without a licence.
MD of Big Lakes 49(1)
NW-19-74-17-5
ACTION CODES:
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Page 32 of 33

AP: Administrative Penalty

EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order
EO: Enforcement Order

EOW: Enforcement Order for Waste

EPO: Environmental Protection Order
PRS: Prosecution

TIC: Ticket

WMO: Water Management Order
WRN: Warning Letter




Aberia

ENVIRONMENT

Enforcement Actions
1 January 2003 - 31 March 2003

A
L

Company/Individual

Action/ Decision Date/

Municipality/ LLD Penalty

Act/
Regulation

Comments / Disposition

Warning Letters

Canadian Fertilizers Limited WRN 10-Mar-03 AEPEA(R) The company operates the Medicine Hat fertilizer manufacturing plant pursuant
Medicine Hat 227(e) to an Approval. It contravened its Approval by exceeding the limits of the 96
Hour Multiple Concentration Acute Lethality Test Using Rainbow Trout.
NE-14-13-6-4
Blue Grass Ltd. WRN 11-Mar-03 WA The company operates a nursery and landscape supply centre. The company
MD of Rocky View 49(1) constructed a dugout with a capacity greater than 12,500 cubic meters without a
licence from Alberta Environment, and constructed a portable pump site in and
4-26-29-4 around Nose Creek without the required Approval from Alberta Environment.
These incidents are also a contravention of Section 36(1) of the Water Act.
Cando Contracting Ltd WRN 20-Mar-03 WA The company conducted an activity, being the unauthorized removal of a beaver
Birch Hills County 36 dam, without approval.
SE-25-78-1-6
REPORTING PERIOD: ACTION CODES:
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